## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE JOB CREATION GRANT PROGRAM GUIDELINES TO REMOVE REFERENCE TO THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INCENTIVE COMMITTEE.

WHEREAS, the City Administration requests that the Job Creation Grant Program Guidelines be amended to remove references to review by the now dissolved Economic Development Incentive Committee; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 05-39, titled "An Ordinance Adopting a Job Creation Grant Program," established the City's Job Creation Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, through Ordinance No. 13-122, City Council made additional changes to the program; and

WHEREAS, through Ordinance No. 23-157, City Council made additional changes to the program; and

WHEREAS, City Council abolished the Economic Development Incentive Committee through Ordinance No. 24-23, titled "An Ordinance to Repeal Chapter 294 of the Codified Ordinances Regarding the Economic Development Incentive Committee;" and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines that the Grant Program guidelines need to be updated to remove references to the now abolished Economic Development Incentive Committee and that such an amendment is in the best interest of the community and serves to protect and preserve the general health, safety, and welfare of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Hudson, Summit County, Ohio as follows:

- <u>Section 1</u>. The Job Creation Grant Agreement Program Guidelines should be updated to remove references to review by the Economic Development Incentive Committee. To this end, the Job Creation Grant Program Guidelines are amended and approved as set forth in the attached, Exhibit "A," which is incorporated herein.
- Section 2. That the aforesaid recitals are rendered to be the findings of this Council and are hereby incorporated into this Resolution.

| and that all deliberations of this Council and                | on were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, d any of its committees that resulted in such formal in compliance with all legal requirements, including |
|---|---|
| Section 4. This Ordinance shall be period allowed by law.     | be in full force and effect from and after the earliest   |
| PASSED:   | Jeffrey L. Anzevino, Mayor  |
| ATTEST:   |   |
| Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council                              |   |
| I certify that the foregoing Ordinance Municipality on, 2025. | e No. 25-11 was duly passed by the Council of said  |
|   | Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council  |

Section 3.

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning